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MAR 2 1 2005 ID
DEPARIMEN| OF REAL ESTATE

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* 0k 0k

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-2395 SD

DAUN LYNELL SHERR,

1

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Respondent.

QORDER GRANTING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On October 21, 1998, an Order was rendered herein
revoking the real estate broker license of Respondent, but
granting Respondent the right to the issuance of a restricted
real estate broker license. A restricted real estate broker
license was issued to Respondent on November 30, 1995, and
Respondent has operated as a restricted licensee since that time.

On February 23, 2004, Respcndent petitioned for
reinstatement of said real estate broker license, and the
Attorney General of the State of California has been given notice
of the filing of said petition.

I have considered the petition of Rgspondent and the

evidence and arguments in support thereof including Respondent's
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record as a restricted licensee. Respondent has demonstrated to
my satisfaction that Respondent meets the requirements of law fox
the issuance to Respondent of an unrestricted real estate broker
license and that it would not be against the public interest to

issue said license to Respondent.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's

petition for reinstatement is granted and that a real estate

broker license be issued to Respondent if Respondent satisfies

the following condition within nine months from the date of this

Order:

1. Submittal of a completed application and payment of|

the fee for a real estate broker license.

This Order shall be effective immediately.

DATED: (34‘[ ¢ , 2005.

JEFF DAVI
Real Estate Commissioner




'}

10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

® @
i LEg
]
RUG 18 2000

[ESARTIAENT OF REAL ESTATE

[P

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* k%

In the Matter of the Accusation of
. No. H-2395 &D
DAUN LYNELL SHERR, . .

Respondent.

ORDER _DENYING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On October 21, 1998, an Order was rendered herein
revoking the real estate broker license of Respondent, but
granting Respondent the right to thé issuance of a restricted
real estate broker license. A restfiqted real estate broker
license was issued to Respondent on Névember 30, 1998, and
Respondent has operated as a restricted licensee since that time.

On December 13, 1999, Respondent petitioned for
reinstatement of said real estate broker license, and the
Aﬁtorney General of the State of California has been given notics
of the filing of said petition.

I have considered Respondent’s petition and the

evidence and arguments in support thereof. Respondent hag failed
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to demonstfate to my satisfaction that Respondent has undergone
suffi@ient ;ehabilitation to warrant the reinstatement of
Respondent's.real estate broker license. Respondent’s conduct
that led to the disciplinary action in this matter involved a
failure on the part of Respondent to supervise a real estate
brokerage business for which Respondent acted as the designated
broker officer and which business was owned by another. Among
the violations resqlting, in part, from Respondent'é failure to
supervise was a trust account shortage in excess of $14,000.
Respondent has been working in the employ of another
real estate broker since the issuance of her restricted real
estate broker license. Respondent has spent less than two years
in such employment and has thus not demonstrated her ability to
act as a broker supervising the licensed acts of others.
Additional time is required in order for Respondent to
demonstrate a éhange in attitude from that which existed at the
time of the conduct in question and_in order to establish
compliance with Section 2911(j} and {m) of the Regulations.
Consegquently, I am not saéi%fied that Respondent is
sufficiently rehabilitated to receive an unrestricted real éstatej
broker licensé.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's

petition for reinstatement of her real estate broker license is

denied.

1777

/17
/177
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This Order shall become effective at 12 o’clock

September 72000

DATED:

‘/‘M; 2 S , 2000

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
Real Estate Commissioner
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL. ESTATE
P. 0. Box 187000
Sacramento, CA 95818-7000 }EE

Telephone: (916) 227-0789
NOV 101998 |
: CEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Byb@mgﬁm&

. BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

' '3TATE OF CALIFCRNIA

* * %

In the Matter of the Accusation of ) ;
. ) NO. H-2395 SD
MICAL MORTGAGE, INC., )
and DAUN LYNELL SHERR, ) STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT
. , ) (AS TO DAUN LYNELL SHERR)
Respondents. )
)

It is hereby stipulated by and between DAUN LYNELL SHERR

(*Respondent”), acting by and through David §. Bright, her
attorney of record; and the Compiainant, acting by and through
Thomas C. Lasken, Counsel for the Department of Real Estate; as
follows, for the purpose of settling and disposing of the
Accusation filed on March 30, 1998, in this matter:

1. All issues which were to be contested and all

evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondent

at a fofmal hearing on the'Accusatioﬁ, which hearing was to be
held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative
Procedure Act (APA) (Government Code Section 11500 et seq.), shall
instead and in place thereof be submitted solely on the basis of

the provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement.

i

FILE NO. H-2395 SD -1- , AS TO DAUN LYNELL SHERR
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2. Respondent has received, read and understands tﬁe
Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA, and
thé Accusation filed by the Department of Real Estate in this
proceeding.

3. On April 14, 1998, Respondent filed her Notice of
Defense pursuant to Section 11505 of the Government Code for the
purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations in the
Accusaﬁion. Respondent hereby freely and voluntarily withdraws
her Notice.#f.Defgnsg.'-keégondent.ackncwledges that by
withdrawing éaid Notice of Defense she will thereby waive her
right to require the Commissioner to prove the allegations in the
Accusation at a contested hearing held in accordance with the
provisiqns of the AfA and that she will waive other rights
afforded to her in connection with the hearing such as the right
to present évidénce in defense of the allegations in the
Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses.

4. Respondent, pursuant to the limitations set forth

below, hereby admits that the factual allegations of the

Accusation filed in this proceeding are true and correct and the
Real Estate Commissioner shall not be required to provide further

evidence of such allegations. E -

5. It is understood by the parties that the Real Estate

Commissioner may adopt theAStipulaEion and Agreement as his
Decision in this matter, thefeby imposing the penalty énd
sanctions on Respondent’'s real estate license(s) and license
rights as set forth in the beloﬁ "Order"”. TIn the event that the-

Commissioner in his discretion does not adopt the Stipulation and

FILE NO. H-2395 8D -2~ AS TO DAUN LYNELL SHERR

7
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Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect, and Respondent shall
retaln the.right to a hearing and proceeding on the Accusation
under all the provisions.of the APA and shall not be bound by any
admission or waiver made herein.

6. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real Estate
Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation and Agreement shall
not constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to ahy further
administrative 6r civil proceedings by the Department of Real
EStatg with respect to any matterS‘which'were'ﬁot'specifically
alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceeding&'

7. Respondent has received, read, and understands the
"Notice Concerning Costs of Subsequent Audits". Respondent
understands that by agreeing to this Stipulation and Agreement in
Settlement, the findings set forth below in the DETERﬁINATION OF
ISSUES become finai, and that the Commissioner may charge
Respondent for the cost of any‘audit cénducted pursuant to Section
10148 of the Business and Professions Code to determine if the
violations have been corrected. The maximum costs of said audit
will not exceed $4,300.00.

DETE I

By reason of the foregoing stipulations, admissioné-and-“
walilvers, and solely for the purpose of settlement of the pending
Accusation without a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that the
following determination of issues shall be made:

I
The conduct of the Respondent, as described in the

Accusation, constitutes cause for the suspension or revocation of

FILE NO. H-2395-SD -3- AS TO DAUN LYNELL SHERR
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the real estate license and license rights of Respondent under the

provisions of Section 10177(h) of the California Business and

Professions Code.

A.

QRDER

The real estate broker license and all license rights of

Respondent under the Real Estate Law are revoked.
[ = > & =
A restricted real estate broker license shall be issued to

Respondent pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section

10156.5, 1f Respondent makes application therefor and pays to
the Department the appropriate fee for said license within
ninety (90) days from the effective date of this ORDER.

The restricted license issued to Respondent shall be subject:

FILE NO. H-2395 SD -4-

to all the provisions of Section_lOlSG.f of the Business and
Professions Code and to the following limitations, conditions
and restrictions imposed under authority of Section 10156.6
of said Code:

(1) The license shall not confer any property right in the

privileges to be exercised, and the Real Estate
Commissioner may by appropriate order suspend the right
to exercise any privileges granted under the restricted
license in the event of:

(a) The conviction of Respondent (including a plea of

nolo contendere) to a c¢rime which bears a
significant relation to Respondent’s fitness or
capacity as a real estate licensee; or,

(b) The receipt of evidence that Respondent has

violated provisions of the California Real Estate

AS TO DAUN LYNELL SHERR
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Law, Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real
Estate Commissioner or conditions attaching to the
restricted license.

(2) Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for issuance

of an unrestricted real éstate license nor the removal
of any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions

attaching to the restricted license until one (1) yvear

has elapsed from the date of issuance of a restricted
license to Respondent.’

D. Respondent shall pay, pﬁrsuant to Section 10148 of the

Business and Professions Code, the Commissioner's reascnable

cost for an audit to determine if Respondent has correcﬁed '

the trust fund violations as set forth in the Determination
of Issues above. In calculating the amount of thé

Commissioner's reasonable costs, the Commissioner may use the

-estimated average hourly salary for all persons performing

audits of real estate brokers, and shall include an

allocation for travel costs, including mileage, time to and
from the auditor's place of worki and per diem. The

Commissioner's reasonable costs ;hall in no event exceed

.$4,300.00.

(1) Respondent shall pay such cost within 45 days of receipt
of an invoice from the Commissioner detailing the
activities performed during the audit and the amount of
time spent performing those activities; |

(2) If Respondent fails to pay, within 45 days from-receipt

of the invoice specified above, the Commissioner's

FILE NO. H-2395 SD -5- AS TO DAUN LYNELL SHERR
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reasonable costs for an audit to determine if Respondent
has corrected the violations found as set forth in the
Determination of Issues above, the Commissioner may
order the indefinite suspension of Respondent’s real
estate licenses and license rights. The suspension
‘shail remain in effect until payment is made in full, or
until Respondent enters into an agreement satisfactory
- to the Commissioner to provide for such pa?ment. The
Commissioner may impose further reasonable disciﬁlinary
terms and conditions upon Respondent’s real estate
license and license rights as part of any such
agreement.
(3) Respondent, and co-Respondent MICAL MORTGAGE, INC., . .y
shall be jointly liable for the payment of said invoice.

E. Respondent shall, within six (6) months from the effective

date of the restricted license, take and pass the

Y

Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the
L

Department including the payment of the appropriate

=

examination fee. If Respondent fails to satisfy this

ébndition, the Commissioner may order the suspension of the

restricted license until Respondent passes the examinatioh.
F. Respondent shall, within nine (9) months from the effective

L —

date of this ORDER, present evidence satisfactory to the Real

Estate Commissioner that she has, since the most recent

Czoe =

issuance of an original or renewal real estate license, taken

and successfully completed the continuing education

requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate

FILE NO. H-2395 SD -6~ AS TO DAUN LYNELL SHERR
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Law for renewal of a real estate license. If Respondent
fails to satisfy this condition, the Commissioner may ordef
the suspension of thg restricted license uﬁtil Respondeﬁt
presents such evidence. The Commissioner shall afford
Respondent the opportunity for a hearing pursuant to the

Administrative Procedure Act to present such evidence.

G. Any restricted real estate broker license issued to

Respondent may be suspended or revoked for a violation by
Respondents of any of the conditions attaching to the

restricted license.

by 3O 127¥ CQ'QWH((M

/ VDATED THOMAS C. LASKEN, Counsel
: DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

* ok &

I have read the Stipulation and Agreement, have

discussed it with my counsel, and its terms are understood by me
and are agreeable and acceptable to me. I understand that I am
waiving rights given to me by the California Administrative
Procedure Act (including but not limited to Sections 115086,
11508, 11569, and 11513 of the Government Cg&e), and I willingly,
intelligently, and voluntarily waive those rights, includiﬁg the
right of requiring the Commissioner to prove the allegations in -
the Accusation at a hearing at which I would have the right to
cross-examine witnesses against me and to present evidence in

defense and mitigation of the charges.

iy (7 Bys DUIXMUA e
DATED DAUN (LYNELL SHERR
' Respondent
FILE NO. H-2395 SD -7- AS TO DAUN LYNELL SHERR
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I have reviewed the Stipulation and Agreement as to .

form and content and have advised my client accordingly.

7-15- 7% | Dm/{/ﬁg/%

DATED - _ DAVID S. BRI
Attorney fo espondent

The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

édopted by the Real Estate Commissioner as his Decision and Order
[ e, B

- 1

and shall become effective at 12 o'clock hoon‘on

November 30 .. 1ls9s. -

IT IS SO ORDERED /é;é/ , 1998.

JIM ANTT, JR.
Real Estate Commissioner

(it f
VN

FILE NO. H-2395 8D -8- AS TO DAUN LYNELL SHERR
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
P. 0. Box 187000

Sacramento, CA 95818-7000 L .
Tl EE )

Telephone: (916) 227-0789 i ey .
NOV 1 0 1998

DEFARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

S OEN (Rl

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAIL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNTIA

* * %

In the Matter of the Accusation of )
} NO. H-2395 SD
MICAL MORTGAGE, INC., }
and DAUN LYNELL SHERR, ) STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT
) (AS TO MICAL MORTGAGE, INC.)
Respondents. )
)

It is hereby stipulated by and between MICAL MORTGAGE,

INC. (“Respondent”), acting by and thfough Joel L. Incorvala, 1its
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attorney of record; and the Complainant, acting by and through
Thomas C. Lasken, Counsel for the Department of Real Estate; as
follows, for the purpose of settling and disposing of the
Accusation filed on March 30, 1998, in this matter:

1. All issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondent
at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing was to be
held in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative
Procedure Act (APA) (Government Code Section 11500 et seq.), shall
instead and in place thereof be submitted solely on the basis of

the provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement.

FILE NO. H-2395 SD -1- AS TO MICAL MORTGAGE, INC.
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2. Respondent has received, read and understands the
Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA, and
the Accusation filed by the Department of Real Estate in this
proceeding.

3. On April 16, 1998, Respondent filed its Notice of
Defense pursuant to Section 11505 of the Government Code for the
purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations in the
Accusation. Respondent hereby freely and voluntaril& withdraw its
Notice of Defense. Respondent acknowledges that by withdrawing
said Notice of Defense it will thereby waive its right to require g
the Commissioner to prove the allegations in the Accusation at a |
contested hearing held in accordance with the provisions of the
APA and that it will waive other rights afforded to it in i
connection with the hearing such as the right to present evidence
in defense of the allegations in the Accusation and the right to
cross-examine witnesses.

4. Resgpondent, pursuant toc the limitations set forth |
below, hereby admits that the factual allegations of the
Accusation filed in this proceeding are true and correct and the
Real Estate Commissioner shall not be required to provide further
evidence of such allegations.

5. It is understood by the parties that the Real Estate
Commissioner may adopt the Stipulation and Agreement as his
Decision in this matter, thereby imposing the penalty and
sanctions on Respondent’s real estate license(s) and license
rights as set forth in the below "Order". 1In the event that the

Commissioner in his discretion does not adopt the Stipulation and

FILE NO. H-2355 SD -2- AS TO MICAL MORTGAGE, INC.
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Agreement, it shall be veoid and of no effect, and Respondent shall
retain the right to a hearing and proceeding on the Accusatién
under all the provisions of the APA and shall not be bound by any
admission or waiver made herein.

6. The Order or any subseguent Order of the Real Estate
Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation and Agreement shall
not constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any further
administrative or civil proceedings by the Department of Real
Estate with respect to any matters which were not specifically
alleged to be causes for accusation in this proceeding.

7. Respondent has received, read, and understands the
"Notice Concerning Ceosts of Subsequent Audits". Respondent
understands that by agreeing to this Stipulation and Agreement in
Settlement, the findings set forth below in the DETERMINATION OF
ISSUES become final, and that the Commissioner may charge
Respondent for the cost of any audit conducted pursuant to Section
10148 of the Business and Professions Code to determine if the
violations have been corrected. The maximum costs of said audit
will not exceed %4,300.00.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

By reason of ghe foregoing stipulations, admissions and
waivers, and solely for the purpose of settlement of the pending
Accusation without a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that the
following degermination of issues shall be made:

I
The conduct of the Respondent, as described in the

Accusation, .constitutes cause for the suspension or revocation of

FILE NO. H-2395 SD -3- AS TO MICAL MORTGAGE, INC.
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the real estate license and license rights of Respondent under
the provisions of Section 10176(e) of the California Business
and Professions Code (“*Code*); Section 10177{(d)} of the Code in
T
conjunction with Section 10145 of the Code and Section 2832.1
_————ru _———————
of Chapter 6, Title 10, California Cocde of Regulations
(*Regulations”); and Section 10177(d) of the Code in conjunction
with Section 10240 of the Code and Secticns 2831 and 2834(a) of
[ ~—— oo o e o— [ I | ———— -

the Regulations.

ORDER

A. The real estate broker license and all license rights of

Respondent under the Real Estate Law are revoked.

[ =

B. A restricted real estate broker license shall be issued to

Respondent pursuant to Business and Professions Code

Section 10156.5, if Respondent makes application therefor
and pays to the Department the éppropriate fee for said

license within ninety (90) days from the effective date of

this ORDER.

C. The restricted license issued to Respondent shall be subject

to all the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the Business and
Professions Code and to the following'limitations, conditions
and restrictions imposed under authority of Section 10156.6
of said Code:

{1} The license shall not confer any property right in the

privileges to be exercised, and the Real Estate
Commissioner may by appropriate order suspend the right
to exercise any privileges granted under the restricted

license in the event of:

FILE NO. H-2395% SD -4- AS TO MICAL MORTGAGE, INC.




N

SR S« I N

10

11

12

13

14

15

186

194

20
21
22
23
24
25
28

27

@

COURT PAFPER
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STo. 113 (REV. 3-35)

85 28381

(a) The conviction of Respondent (including a plea of

nolo contendere} to a crime which bears a
significant relation to Respondent's fitness or
capacity as a real estate licensee; or,

{(b} The receipt of evidence that Respondent has

violated provisions of the California Real Estate
Law, Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real
Estate Commissioner or conditions attaching to the
restricted license.

(2) Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for issuance

of an unrestricted real estate license nor the removal
of any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions

attaching to the restricted license until one (1) vear

has elapsed from the date of issuance of a restricted
license to Respondent.

Respondent shall pay, pursuant to Section 10148 of the

Business and Professions Code, the Commissioner's reasonable
cost for an audit to determine if Respondent has corrected
the trust fund violations as set forth in the Determination
of Issues above. In calculating the amount of the
Commissicner's reasonable costs, the Commissioner may use the
estimated average hourly salary for all persons performing
audits of real estate brokers, and shall include an
allocation for travel costs, including mileage, time to and
from the auditor's place of work, and per diem. The
Commissioner's reascnable costs shall in no event exceed

$4,300.00.

FILE NO. H-2395 8D -5- AS TO MICAIL MORTGAGE, INC.
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Respondent shall pay such cost within 45 days of receipt
cof an invoice from the Commissioner detailing the
activities performed during the audit and the amount of
time spent performing those activities;
If Respondent fails to pay., within 45 days from receipt
of the invoice specified above, the Commissiocner's
reasonable costs for an audit to determine if Respondent
has corrected the viclations found as set forth in the
Determination of Issues above, the Commissioner may
order the indefinite suspension of Respondent’s real
estate licenses and license rights. The suspension
shall remain in effect until payment is made in full, or
until Respondent enters intoc an agreement satisfactory
to the Commissioner to provide for such payment. The
Commissioner may impose further reasonable disciplinary
terms and conditions upon Respondent’s real estate
license and license rights as part of any such
agreement.
Respondent, and co-Respondent Sherr, shall be jointly

liable for the payment of said invoice.

Any restricted real estate broker license issued to

Respondent may be suspended or revoked for a violation by

Respondents of any of the conditions attaching te the

restricted license.

July 9, 1998 (:91€VrsC§ r%glﬁlkk

FILE NO. H-2395 SD -6-

DATED THOMAS C. LASKEN, Counsel
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

AS TO MICAL MORTGAGE, INC.
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I have read the Stipulation and Agreement, have

I discussed it with my counsel, and its terms are understood by me

and are agreeable and acceptable to me. I understand that I am

waiving rights given to me by the California Administrative

Procedure Act {including but not limited to Secticns 11506,

{ 11508, 11509, and 11513 of the Government Code), and I willingly,

intelligently, and voluntarily waive those rights, including the
right of requiring the Commissioner to prove the allegations in
the Accusation at a hearing at which I would have the right to
cross—-examine witnesses against me and to present evidence in
defense and mitigation of the charges.

MICAL MORTGAGE, INC.
Respondent

A Y
- Y .
r7 ,7'm6?g) ByL>TTL\LHSlﬁQQ§AN4
DATED HARVE L. LUBIN
Executive Vice President

I have reviewed the Stipulation and Agreement as to

form and content and have advised my client accordingly.

F-b-9g %Mw/,%%u%

DATED JOEL L. INCORVAIA
Attorney for Respondent

FILE NO. H-2395 SD ~7- AS TO MICAL MORTGAGE, INC.
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The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

and shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon on

i o

1
2
3! adopted by the Real Estate Commissioner as his Decision and Order
4
5

I
| November 30

6" y
; ~ IT IS SO ORDERED / 0//5’ / / 78

8 JIM ANTT, JR.
! Real Estate C issioner

12

13
14
15
16
17 éf
18,
19
20
21
22

23

24
25
26
27
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA PARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

- abm@m@h
In the Matter of the Accusation of

Case No. H-2395 SD

MICAL MORTGAGE, INC.,
and DAUN LYNELL SHERR, OAHNo. L-1998050051

Respondent

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at

Office of Administrative Hearings, 1350 Front Street,

Room 6022, San Diego, California 92101

on July 23, 1998 and July 24, 1998 ,atthe hourof 9:30 AM |
or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of
hearing, you must notify the presiding administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten

(10} days after this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law judge within ten days
will deprive you of a change in the place of the hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own expense. You
are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent
yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the hearing, the

Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other evidence including
affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness who
does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her costs. The
interpreter must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government Code.

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Dated: May 12, 1998 By '%\(

THOMAS C. LASKEN Counsel

RE 50! (Rev. 8/97)
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3 . DEFARTAMENT OF PEAL ELTATE
4| Telephone: (916) 227-0789 -
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8 4 BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
9: STATE OF CALIFORNIA
10 ‘l * * *
11; In the Matter of the Accusation of )
; )
12_ MICAL MORTGAGE, INC., ) NO. H-2395 SD
‘ and DAUN LYNELL SHERR, )
13 ) ACCUSATION
! Respondents. }
14 : )
i
15 The Complainant, J. Chris Graves, a Deputy Real Estate
i i
16@ Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of Accusation
17| against MICAL MORTGAGE, INC., and against DAUN LYNELL SHERR,
L
18} individually and as Designated Officer of MICAL MORTGAGE, INC., is
q
19| informed and alleges as follows:
20) :
21% The Complainant, J. Chris Graves, a Deputy Real Estate
x
22 | commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation in
23 his official capacity.
i
24 4 IT
:
]
25# At all times herein mentioned, Respondent MICAL
J
26& MORTGAGE, INC. (hereinafter “Respondent MICAL”) was licensed
27 ! and/or had license rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SrD. 113 (REV, 2-9%)

5

28091
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21
22
23
24 |
25
26 |
27
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® @
Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code (hereinafter
;Code") as a real estate brokerage corporation, by and thrqugh
Respondent DAUN LYNELL SHERR (hereinafter Respondent “SHERR")'as
its Designated Officer. | '
IIT
At all times herein mentioned, Respondent SHERR was
licensed, and/or has license rfghts under the Code, individually
and as Designated Officer of Respondent MICAL.
v
At all times mentioned herein, Respondent MICAL engaged
in the business of, acted in the capacity of, advertised or
assumed to act as a real estate broker within the State of

California, including the operation and conduct of a mortgage loan

i brokerage business with the public wherein lenders and borrowers
. were solicited for loans secured directly or collaterally by liens

" on real property, wherein such loans were arranged, negotiated,

processed, and consummated on behalf of others for compensation or

in expectation of compensation.
V

During the course of the mortgage loan brokerage

. activities described in Paragraph IV above, Respondent MICAL

: received and disbursed funds held in trust on behalf of another or

others.
VI
Within the three-year period immediately preceding the
filing of this Accusation, Respondent MICAL maintained the

following trust accounts for its mortgage loan business:
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Grossmont Bank
1024 Graves Avenue
El Cajon, CA 92021-4596

a. Title: Mical Mortgage Inc
Credit and Appraisal Trust
Account No. 02-065622-01 {(“*Trust #1”)

b. Title: Mical Mortgage Inc
Escrow Trust Division
Account No. 02-069490-01 (“Trust #2-)

VI
Commencing on October 16, 1997, and continuing through

November 19, 1997, an investigative audit was made.by the
Department of Real Estate (hereinafter “Department”) of Respondent
MICAL's records for the period of December 1, 1996, through
October 31, 1997, as those records relate to Respondent MICAL'S
licensed activities in its mortgage loan business.
VIII

In connection with the collection and disbursement of
trust-funds, Respondent MICAL failed to deposit and maintain trust .
funds in Trust #1 in such manner that as of September 30, 1997,
there was a shortage of $14,766.50 of trust funds.

IX

As of September 30, 1997, Respondent MICAL disbursed, or
caused or permitted the disbursement of, trust funds from Trust #1
without the prior written consent of every principal who was an
owner of the funds in the account, where the disbursement reduced °
the balance of funds in the accounts to an amount which was
$14,766.50 less than the existing aggregate trust fund liability
of Reépondent MICAL to all owners of said funds, in violation of
Section 2832.1 of Title 10, California Code of Regulations

(hereinafter "Regulations").




1! X

23 During the period from July 1, 1997, through October- 31,
3f 1997, in connection with the collection and disbursement of

4; trust funds as described in Paragraph V above, Respondent

5€ MiCAL commingled with its own money or property, the money or
6 property of others which was received and Held by Respondenﬁl
7 MICAL.

3I XTI

9% During the period from December 1, 1996, through

10} October 31, 1997, Respondent MICAL failed to maintain adequate
11} columnar records of all trust funds received and disbursed for

12} Trust #1 in the manner required by Section 2831 of the
134 Regulations.

14 XIz

15} During the pe;iod from December 1, 1996, through

16, October 31, 1997, Respondent MICAL allowed withdrawals from

17 Trusts #1 and #2, by unlicensed persons who did not have

18' fidelity bond coverage, in violation of Section 2834(a) of the
19% Regulations.

20 XITT

21 | During the period from Deéember 1, 1996, through

22  October 31, 1997, Respondent MICAL, in connection with the

23 mortgage loan brokerage activities described in Paragraph IV

24; above, failed to maintain on file true and correct signed copies
25 of statements with the contents set forth in Section 10241 of the
26 ' Code, in violation of Section 10240(a) of the Code.

27 /17
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14

15,

16

17 - for Respondent MICAL, failed to exercise reasonable supervision

18

19

20 ' cause for the suspension or revocation of Respondent SHERR’S

21

22
23

24

25 .

26 :

27 "

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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95 28393

XTIV
Respondent MICAL's acts and omissions alleged above in

Paragraphs IX and X constitute cause for discipline under Section

10177(d) of the Code in conjunction with Section 10145 of the Code

and Section 2832.1 of the Regulations.
x
Respondent MICAL's acts and omissions alleged above in.
Paragraph XI constitutes cause for discipline under Section
10176 (e} of the Code.
XVI
Respondent MICAL’s acts and omissions alleged above. in
Paragraphs XII through.XVIII constitute cause for discipline under
the provisions of Section 10177(d) of the Code.
XVIT
bDuring the period from December 1, 1996, through

October 31, 1997, Respondent SHERR, as designated broker-officer

and control over the licensed activities of Respondent MICAL

- as required by Section 10159.2 of the Code. Such failure is

licenses and/or license rights under Section 10177 (h) of the
Code.

117
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1; WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted
A on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof
3. a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action against all

4j licenses and license rights of Respondents, under the Real Estate
5? Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code),

6! and for such other and further relief as may be proper under the

7|l provisions of law.

y X O,

12 , J./ CHRIS GRAVES
uty Real Estate Commissioner

16 ' pDated at San Diego, California,

this c>.J-"la""aay of March, 1998,

@ 1
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